Rule 1.29/1.54

(a} Insert full name of
Company

{b) Insert tull name and
Address

{c) Insert date

(d) Delste as applicable

Presenter's name,
address and referance
(f any)

Form 1.4

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice to Registrar of Companies of R - 1 - 2 9 I

Completion or Termination of

Voluntary Arrangement R 1 5 1
Pursuant to Rule 1 29 or Rule 1.54 of the = u
insolvency Rules 1986

For Official Use

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number
| 03081008 |

Name of Company

Standard Soap Cempany Limited

We

A C O'Keefe and A Palmer of
AlixPartners

The Zenith Building

26 Sprning Gardens
Manchester

M2 1AB

the supervisors of a voluntary arrangement which took effect on 18 June 2013 enclose a
copy of my nobce to the creditors and members of the above-named company that the
voluntary arrangement has been completed together with a report of my receipts and
payments

Signed

Date (¥} | 3 JIS’

10633-003
Standard Soap Company Limited

= | R

26 Spring Gardens
Manghester 06/03/2015 #255

M2 1AB COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Supervisors’ Final Report
to Creditors for the period
18 June 2014 to

3 March 2015

Standard Soap Company Limited
In Company Voluntary Arrangement

4 March 2015

AlixPartmers

When it really matters.




Standard Soap Company Linnted

In Company Voluntary Arrangement
Contents
1 Statutory information . - v - v c et e e e
2 Overviewofthe CVA.. ... .. e s e s e we e S
3 Reahsatonofassets. ... . ce e e e e s e - e
4  Assets still to be realised . s e s . e e s
5 Supervisors’ remuneration .. .. I e e s mee - e v ee e on e e
6 Outcome of the arrangement. ... .. . - e e e e .- -
7 CVAcompleton and exit.. . - — e i ' issies 1 s s o —
Appendices
Appendix A Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 18 June 2014 to
3 March 2015 and a Cumulative Account for the pertod since the appolntment
Appendix B Time analysis for the period from 18 June 2014 to 3 March 2015
Appendix C. Cumulative time analysis for the period since the appointment
Appendix D Additional information in relation to the Supervisors’ remuneration pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
AlxPartners
The Zenlth Building
26 Spring Gardens
Manchester M2 1AB

t. +44 (0) 161 B38 4500 f +44 (0) 161 838 4501

@ AlxPartners 2015 All rights reserved

N n e W N e

www.alixpartners com




Standard Soap Company Limited
In Company Voluntary Arrangement

11

12

1.3

14

15

1.6

Statutory information

Anne O’Keefe and Andrew Palmer (the Supervisors) were appointed Joint Supervisors of the
Standard Soap Company Limited (the Company) Company Voluntary Arrangement (CVA), ata
meeting of creditors held on 18 June 2013, pursuant to the directors’ proposal dated

29 May 2013 (the Proposal)

This report should be read in comunction with the Supervisors’ Annual Report to creditors dated
18 July 2014, and covers the period 18 June 2014 to 3 March 2015 (the Period).

The CVA 1s being handled by AlixPartners’ Manchester office, situated at The Zenith Buillding,
26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB.

The trading address of the Company was Derby Road, Ashby-de-la-zouche, Leicestershire,
LE65 2HG (the Property)

The registered office of the Company 1s Derby Road, Ashby-de-la-zouche, Leicestershire,
LE6S 2HG and its registered number is 03081008.

Thas is the final report of the CVA n accordance with Rules 1 26 and 1 29 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, following the completion of the arrangement. All references to the
Supervisors should be read as Joint Supervisors.

Supervisors’ Final Report to Creditors

CVA1206




Standard Soap Company Limited
In Company Voluntary Arrangement

2 Overview of the CVA

21 Under the terms detailed within the Proposal the Supervisors had a duty to monitor and report
on the following matters.

» The progress of the sale of the Property and the costs mcurred by the Company during
the continuance of the CVA,

« Determine whether the CVA has been implemented or 1s not capable of being
implemented in full.

e Promptly report to the CVA creditors upon becoming aware of any matter which, in the
context of a hquidation would constitute a reviewable transaction under section 238,
230, 244 or 245 of the Insolvency Act 1986, which was not disclosed in the Proposal and
may convene a meeting of the CVA creditors

22 Further to this, there was a requirement to report to creditors quarterly on the progress of the
sale of the Property and costs incurred during the CVA.

Variations to the CVA

23 Over the course of the CVA, it has been beneficial for the Supervisors to complete variations to its
terms in order to ensure that matters could be addressed efficiently and commercially, and [n the
best terests of the CVA creditors On this basis the following variations to the Proposal have
been completed

Reporting timescales

24 In April 2014, a resolution was passed that the Supervisors vary the tuming on which they report
to the CVA creditors, from a quarterly basis, to that of a timelier basis in line with updates as and
when they become available or in line with statutory reporting. The basis of which was agreed
using the discretion of the Supervisors and their understanding of the CVA

Repayment of royalties

25 Under the terms of the Proposal, It was agreed that the CVA would complete in February 2015
and conclude on receipt of final royalty payments due to be received in early 2015 However,in
communications with Company representatives it was deemed more appropriate to obtain
earher settiement of final royalty payments to maximise the level of return, given the financial
uncertainty of Soapworks Limited (Soapworks)

26 On this basis a resolution was passed in November 2014 to confirm that the Supervisors accept a
lower amount in respect of royalty payments from Soapworks Given this earlier repayment
minimised costs in the CVA, the return to the creditors was not affected Moreover, it was
improved.

Completion of the CVA

27 Following completion of the recently issued distributions to the CVA creditors, the Supervisors
can confirm that the CVA has been completed and discharged in line with the Proposal

Supervisors’ Fina) Report to Creditors
CVA1206 2




Standard Soap Company Limited
In Company Voluntary Arrangement

31

32

33

Supervisors' Final Report to Creditors
CVA1206

Realisation of assets

Sale of property

The Company’s main asset was the freehold land and builldings on the north-east side of the
Property, with a registered title number of LT144911 Atthe tme the Proposal was issued an
offer had been made of £2 35 mullion from Ben Bailey Homes Limited (the Purchaser).

As previously reported, a reduced offer of £2 2 million was subsequently received and accepted A
sale of the Property was concluded in January 2014 and sales considerabion of £2 1 million was
recewved after discharge of sales related costs and tax deductions. This can be seen in the Receipts
and Payments Account at Appendix A.

Royalty recelpts

Under the terms of the Proposal, it was agreed that based on Soapworks’ trading performance,
royalty payments would be made to the Company. In the Proposal it was projected that in the
region of £170,000 of payments would have been collected by the Company however, based on
Soapworks’ lower than expected financlal performance total royalty receipts of approximately
£145,000 were collected




Standard Soap Company Limited
In Company Voluntary Arrangement

4 Assets still to be realised

41 All of the Company’s assets have been realised and all outstanding costs have been discharged

under the CVA.

Supervisors' Final Report to Creditors
CYA1206




Standard Soap Company Limuted
In Company Voluntary Arrangement

5 Supervisors’ remuneration

51 The CVA provided that the Supervisors’ remuneration would be based upon the time costs of the
Supervisors and their staff in executing the CVA.

52 The Supervisors’ ime costs for the Penod total £11,522 This represents 46 hours at an average
rate of £253 per hour,

53 The Supervisors’ cumulative time costs for the period since the appointment total £27,128 This
represents 115 hours at an average rate of £237 per hour. As agreed in the Proposal, the
Supervisors have drawn fees of £25,000 plus disbursements of £289.

54 Attached at Appendix B is a Time Analysis for the Perlod in accordance with the provisions of
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff
grade to date.

55 Principal areas of acuvity during the Period are discussed in further detail below

e Admmstrabion and planning - monitoring the ongoing case strategy, complying with statutory
duties and performing general administrative work. Case related treasury and supporttime {s
also recorded here.

e Realisahon of assets debtors ~ working with the Company to understand the recovery of the
royalty payments.

e  Creditors - notifying all creditors of the variations, preparing statutory reports and ongoing
communication with the CVA creditors.

56 A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to CVAs’ can be downloaded from AlixPartners'creditor portal
(http.//www.alixpartnersinfopoi tat com) If you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy

please contact Sophie Loughnane on 0161 838 4578 or at creditorreports@alixpartners.com and
a copy will be forwarded to you

57 Attached at Appendix D is additional information in relation to the Supervisors' policy on staffing,
the use of sub contractors, disbursements and details of thewr current charge-out rates by staff

grade

58 The Supervisors confirm that the only category 2 disbursement to have been takenis
photocopying which is charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for notifications and reports to
creditors and other copying.

Supervisors’ Final Report to Creditors
CVA1206 5




Standard Soap Company Limited
In Company Voluntary Arrangement

61

62

63

6.4

65

66

Outcome of the arrangement

There are two unsecured creditors of the Company, the Pension Protection Fund (PPF) and
KLK Overseas Investments Limited and other group companies (KLK) Details of each claim and
the outcome in the CVA can be found below.

Pension Protection Fund

The PPF was owed approximately £12 5 million in respect of the Standard Soap Company Limited
pension scheme which was governed by the pension deed and pension rules

An imtial chstribution of £473,000 was made on 18 July 2013 and a second distribution of
£527,000 was made on 27 January 2014 A final distribution of £66,500 has been made in the
CVA, bringing total distributions in the CVA to £1 07 milhion

KLK Overseas Investments Limited and other group companies

KLK was owed approximately £14 6 million

Under the terms of the Proposal, KLK paid an imtal contribution of £473,000 to the Supervisors
This was subsequently transferred to the PPF, as detailed above. Following the sale of the
property, KLK received a first distributfon of £1,473,000 which, less their initial contribution,
resulted In a net distribution of £1 million. A final distribution of £66,500 has been made in the
CVA, which brings total distributions in the CVA to £1 07 millien.

Pursuant to the Proposal, on conclusion of the CVA and following discharge of the costs of the
CVA, the Supervisors have palid all remaining funds, split equally, to the PPF and KLK.

Supervisors’ Final Report to Creditors

CVA1206




Standard Seap Company Limited
In Company Voluntary Arrangement

7 CVA completion and exit

71 As this final report, together with submission of the completion notice, concludes the CVA, itis
the Company’s intention to engage AlixPartners with a view to completing a members’ voluntary
liquidation (MVL) and formally winding the Company up

72 It 1s the intention of the Company to appoint Anne 0’Keefe and Andrew Palmer {n any subsequent
MVL process. Formal notices of any appointment will be circulated to all relevant parties in due
course

Yours faithfully

e O'Keefe
Supervisor

Enc

Supervisors' Final Report to Creditors
CVA1206 7




Standard Soap Company Limited
In Company Voluntary Arrangement

Appendix A.  Receipts and Payments Account for the period 18 June 2014
to 3 March 2015 and a Cumulative Account for the period
since appointment

Statement
of Affairs Pertod Cumulative
£ £
Recelpts
2,100,000 Freehold tand and property - 2,133,000
tnttiat cash consideration from KiK - 473,000
Contribution to Nominees' fees - 15,000
Contribution to Supendsors' fees 13,220 25,220
Bank Interest 2 91
13,222 2,645,311
Payments
Nominees' fees - 15,000
Superisors' fees 15,000 25,000
Gategory 1 disbursements
spedfic penalty bond - 261
Category 2 disbursements
fhotocopying and printing 4 8
Bank charges 2 2
{15,006) {40,311)
Distributions
Pansion Protection Fund 66,500 1,066,500
KWK Overseas |nvestments Umited and others 66,500 1,539,500
(123,000) (2,606,000}
1
Balarke (133,784) -

Supervisors’ Final Report to Creditors
CVA1206 8




Standard Soap Company Limited
In Company Voluntary Arrangement

Appendix B.  Time analysis for the period from 18 June 2014 to
3 March 2015

rplases pideltans)

HLITIR %S L T
Parzreef dorecter £oaler asteclal ARasacialf anslyst g Tetad becrs

Admintrirstion sl plresbeg
vy wad oomeral - L] 43 18 e
Sawiary duties - oA - [ Y] e e
Caan yodminlch atien 11 [+ ro 12 A0 m
Accamntng and arsury o3 oS 33 [ (2] 13570 13
Intirnpl dacoeuntatien 11 8 - . mn 280050 1L
1 a8 i
Reathatton Watsets dedtors ¢ - f
Dol - oS Ll 110 )
-
Beakizaticn of azzety Bepthagchorpy U 3
Ausat scoanasing snd wdmiod siraten E2] LY 13 I ™
i
Crwittary + 1
Cractior cixiess a1 - [ 2 M ]
Crelur srawgy L L] - \ - 108 My
Raperiing W cradiiers % 14 s . . 134 IS0 M
Cradiins mweitngs. oA B - A I EYY
Soci v crediars LR ] - e 380 5
Unsedurid crofitars oS ., o 11380 290
I
Tokels 13 & MH | L) o 455 11,57788 i

Superwisors’ Final Report to Creditors
CVA1206 9




Standard Soap Company Limited
In Company Voluntary Arrangement

Appendix C. Cumulative time analysis for the period since
the appointment

mpleyoe grade (avit)

Tanimr 3aaiyay Lyxmag nateprr
Patlre d vactar Sentar aniachaly Asseclatef vyl cuppett Tatsl baure Tolab cost baur

Adminhtration and plasaing hid 2
Saaingy vod coslirl 11 m2 18 R 138
Rapuiery dathey - o4 oy 15 a (32 ] e
Case adabadc i stlom QA 3 24 43 pEL L) 12
Accounting s nd iruayary ot 13 Le us ns SEt10N 267
inturenl docurmeetalen - 1% 1 on nr 4T3 k]
Realizziten of 553t Frad charge
Asta reallzanian strategy o3 (13 - [ M) 17 ME
ool nrm - 04 (7] 11200 e
Au1st nernenitng and s didal 1o stien .3} [+ 383 H1]
Rasbizstten of zezets debters \
el callection a3 oy 1500 ne
EeaWsztion of HST Duallig Chdge .
A rodisation Twrategy 07 ar 100 -
ot mirytl ag st vdminicir stion 3 ir 25 N -]
i
Crediers t
Srefiver dalme (L] 1 ~ 13450 »
xdernsl docemtabafon a4 - L r) 00 49
Croditer sirategy - os - - " réoe "
kaperting I craditars a 20 A a3 3 W » IE 180450 A
Cramor meatings 2 15 - ¢ » *T100 ™
St il SradS WS - [ n L) 148000 w7
Unsacured craditars o2 18 - moorr gy 17308 s
L - o4 jE ) - L siée0 e
Fhargholdors ond stiver s takaiubdes 18 uj 18088 ne
] k3 1 TS 184 | 1148 peie. ¥ ] 247

Supervisors' Final Report to Creditors
CVA1206 10




Standard Soap Company Limited
In Company Voluntary Arrangement

Appendix D.  Additional information in relation to the Supervisors’
remuneration pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

Policy

Detailed below is AlixPartners’ policy in relation to
e staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,
e professional advisors, and

e disbursements
Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The Superwisors’ general approach to resourcing their assignments Is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a partner, an assoniate director or a seniar
associate, an associate and an analyst The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the expenience requirements of the assignment. On
larger, more complex cases, several staff at all grades may be allocated to meet the demands of the case
The Superwisors’ charge-out rate schedule overleaf provides details of all grades of staff’

With regard to support staff, the Supervisors would adwise that time spent by treasury in relation to
specific tasks on an assignment is charged. Only if thereis a large block of time incurred by a member of
the secretanal team, eg report compilation and distribution, do the Supervisors seek to charge and
recover their time in this regard.

The Supervisors have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors in this case

Professional advisors

On this assignment Supervisors have not used any professional advisors

Dishursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements that may be
charged as a Category 1 disbursement generally comprise of external supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing,
room hire and document storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
the Supervisors and their staff

Category 2 disbursements do require prior approval by creditors before they are paid. 1€ they are
incurred, they will be drawn 1n accordance with the Proposal Category 2 disbursements that may be
{ncurred are as follows:

» photacopying and printing - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for notifications and reports to
creditors and other copying;

¢ business mileage for staff travel, charged at the rate of 45 pence per mule, and

Supervisors' Final Report to Creditors
CVA1206 1




Standard Soap Company Limited
In Company Voluntary Arrangement

Charge out rates

A schedule of AlixPartners’ charge-out rates for this assignment effective from 1 Apr1) 2014 is detalled
below Tume is charged by partners and case staff in units of six minutes

Rates from
Description £ 1 April 2014
Partner 1 445
Partner 2 415
Director 390
Assoclate director 340
Senior associate 280
Associate 25¢
Analyst 220
junior analyst 150
Senior treasury associate 170
Treasury associate 110
Treasury analyst 85
Support 79

Supervisors’ Final Report to Creditors
CVAL1206 12




